# 59th Annual MN Women's State 600 Tournament

USBC Certified

# Huikko's Bowling Center 1207 N Hwy 25, Buffalo MN 55313

(763)-682-4180

<u>Saturdays</u> October 20 <sup>th</sup> & 27th 11:00 am, 1:00 pm & 3:00 pm	United States Bowing	Congress			<b>Sunda</b> per 21 <sup>st</sup> & , 12:00 pr	28th	pm
Last Name, First Name & Email	USBC	2017-	Y or N	Y or N	Y or N	Y or N	Y or N
Address, City, State & Zip	ID#	2018 AVG.	Scratch Singles	Doubles Event	Scratch Doubles	All Events	Scratch All Events
1							
1							
2							
2							

Г

Singles: Date/Time Reserved							
Doubles: Date/Time Reserved Doubles Partner: (If you plan on bowling the doubles event, please request another shift to be scheduled)							
Mail Forms To: Susan Brede PO Box 1117 Alexandria, MN 56308 Phone: 320-763-6565 Email: mnstate600@gmail.com							
Phone: 320-763-6565 Email: mnstate600@gmail.com   Make Checks Payable To: MN Women's State 600 Tournament (There will be a \$25.00 charge for returned checks)							

	ENTRY FEES SUMMARY				
	Singles @ \$25.00	=			
	OPTIONAL EVENTS:				
	Doubles @ \$50.00	=			
	Scratch Singles @ \$5.00	=			
	Scratch Doubles @ 10.00	=			
	All Events @ \$5.00	=			
	Scratch All Events @ \$5.00	=			
ΤΟΤΑΙ	L DUE ON THIS ENTRY:	=			

# **ELIGIBILITY**

All entrants must have a 2018-2019 membership card or receipt. Non-members may qualify by purchasing memberships for \$20.00 or by paying a participation fee of \$5.00. All entrants MUST have bowled an actual 600 series in an USBC-sanctioned league or tournament.

## **AVERAGES**

Highest Standard or Adjusted Sport/Challenge league Average shall be used in this tournament. All entrants will use their highest 2017-2018 averages, based on a minimum of 21 games. Bowlers not having an established 2017-2018 winter average must use their highest 2018 spring/summer average. Please be advised, composite averages will not be used for this tournament.

Bowlers with no previous season average shall use their current average (12 games or more) as of the first date of bowling (October 20<sup>th</sup>). Please bring verification of average at the time of bowling. All others will bowl scratch (220). Bowlers are responsible for verifying their own average, whether submitted by the bowler or others. If the submitted average is lower and results in more handicap, the bowler's score is disqualified. If submitted average is higher, prize winnings will be based on the submitted average. Average corrections can be made up to the end of the first game of a series.

RULE 319a(2), 319c, 319d, 319e will NOT be in effect.

#### HANDICAP/SCRATCH

Handicap will be 90% of 220 with no limit.

#### **PARTICIPATION**

Each bowler may bowl each event once. To participate in the all events, the bowler must bowl the singles and doubles events.

### ENTRY FEES/FORMS

Entry forms will be available online at: http://www.mnstatebowl.org/.

Click on the MN Women's State 600 link.

Singles Event - \$25.00 per person. Prize Fund - \$13.00; Lineage - \$10.00; Expenses - \$2.00 Optional Doubles Event - \$25.00 per person Prize Fund - \$13.00; Lineage - \$10.00; Expenses - \$2.00 Optional Scratch Doubles - \$5.00 per person Optional All Events - \$5.00 per person Optional Scratch All Events - \$5.00 per person

#### PAYBACK RATIOS

All prize money will be returned 100% as per follows: Handicaps Singles and Doubles – 1 for 4 entries Optional Scratch Events – 1 for 5 entries Optional All Events – 1 for 10 entries Optional Scratch All Events – 1 for 10 entries

#### AWARDS

Actual and Handicap Champions in each event will receive awards, as well as the Handicap and Scratch All Events Champions.

#### BRACKETS

Handicapped brackets will be conducted each shift. If there are enough entrants interested in participating in scratch brackets, they will be available each shift. Proceeds used for awards and to offset expenses.

#### **FORFEITURES**

Bowlers failing to appear at the scheduled time will forfeit all money unless they can be rescheduled. Bowlers arriving late will receive 0 for all frames missed. Forfeiture of entry fees and prizes will follow disclosure of any violation of USBC tournament rules. If canceling a reservation, please do so 24 hours before the scheduled shift time.

### RESERVATIONS

Reservations open Monday, August 13<sup>th</sup>, 2018 and will close October 28<sup>th</sup>, 2018 at 2:00pm. For entry submissions and general questions please write, email or call the Tournament Director: Susan Brede, PO Box 1117 Alexandria, MN 56308. Phone: 320-763-6565. Email: <u>mnstate600@gmail.com</u>.